appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct 
the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 
year ending 31st March, 2020 in place of T. M. Rathi, who has 
expressed his inability to act as Cost Auditor of the Company, be 
paid remuneration not exceeding Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Twenty Thousand Only).

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT any of the Directors or the 
Company Secretary of the Company, be and are, hereby 
authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may 
be considered necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to 
this resolution.”

[...]

time to time), the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor has to 
be ratified by the Members of the Company. Accordingly, consent 
of the Members is sought by way of an Ordinary Resolution as set 
out at Item No. 7 of the Notice for ratification of the remuneration 
not exceeding amount of Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty 
Thousand only) payable to the Cost Auditor for conducting audit 
of the cost records of Oil, Conductors and Cable divisions of the 
Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2020 (2019-20).

The Board accordingly recommends the resolution at Item No.